Case 1:21-cv-24232-KMW   Document 82   Entered on FLSD Docket 06/13/2022   Page 36 of 82

33
800915.2

Q/As for 1Q 2021 and 2Q 2021 (the “1Q 2021 10-Q/A” and the “2Q 2021 10-Q/A”,

respectively). Also on this day, Alfi issued its belated Form 10-K for the 2021 fiscal year (the

“2021 10-K”), which included accompanying restated financial statements for the 2019 and 2020

fiscal years (the 2019 and 2020 fiscal year restatement in the 2021 10-K, together with the 1Q

2021 10-Q/A and 2Q 2021 10-Q/A are referred to as the “Restatement”).

111. In the Restatement, Alfi’s financial statements for the years ended December 31,

2019 and 2020 and the quarters ended March 31, 2021 and June 30, 2021 were restated to correct

the four accounting errors announced on March 11, 2022 (see ¶106, supra), and also included a

number of additional unexplained accounting adjustments. As a result, the stockholders’ equity

in the Company, i.e., Alfi’s net worth or book value, greatly decreased, as did Alfi’s reported net

income for FY 2019 and FY 2020:

Financial

Period End

Stockholders’ Equity

(Deficit) As Reported

Stockholders’ Equity

(Deficit) As Restated

Difference

FY 2019 $2,564,864 $32,731 ($2,532,133)

FY 2020 $1,030,905 ($3,438,265) ($4,469,170)

1Q 2021 ($1,895,970) ($5,850,411) ($3,954,441)

2Q 2021 $26,317,348 $22,129,899 ($4,187,449)

Financial

Period

Net Income (Loss) As

Reported

Net Income (Loss) As

Restated

Difference

FY 2019 $66,735 ($1,599,132) ($1,665,867)

FY 2020 ($3,558,959) ($5,547,275) ($1,988,316)

1Q 2021 ($3,176,875) ($2,708,831) $468,004

2Q 2021 ($4,692,471) ($4,301,722) $390,749

112. As a result of the Restatement, the balances of Alfi’s two most important (and

potential revenue producing) assets—its technology (i.e., intangible assets) and its tablets,

tremendously decreased:

Case 1:21-cv-24232-KMW   Document 82   Entered on FLSD Docket 06/13/2022   Page 37 of 82

34
800915.2

Financial

Period End

Intangible Asset Balance

As Reported

Intangible Asset Balance

As Restated

Difference

FY 2019 $3,198,051 $668,556 ($2,529,495)

FY 2020 $4,384,188 $888,271 ($3,495,917)

1Q 2021 $4,164,630 $844,264 ($3,320,366)

2Q 2021 $3,945,070 $800,259 ($3,144,811)

Financial

Period End

Tablet Balance As

Reported7

Tablet Balance As

Restated8

Difference

FY 2019 Alfi first purchased tablets in 2020, thus there is no balance for FY 2019.

FY 2020 $1,104,000 $388,820 ($715,180)

1Q 2021 $1,104,000 $194,410 ($909,590)

2Q 2021 $1,039,625 -$0- ($1,039,625)

a) As Part Of The Restatement, Alfi’s Current Management

Concluded That A Material Weakness Existed In Alfi’s

Internal Controls Over Financial Reporting

113. In connection with the Restatement, Alfi’s current management also evaluated the

7 Prior to the Restatement, Alfi reported its tablet balance as the “Other assets (complimentary

devices), net” line item on the balance sheet.

8 In connection with the Restatement, Alfi reported its tablet balance as part of the “Property and

equipment, net” line item on the balance sheet. Note 10 to the 2021 10-K, and Note 9 to the 1Q

2021 and 2Q 2021 10-Q/As discuss property and equipment, explaining that this line item